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Assessing Priorities and Needs

Response Chart Percentage Count
Total Responses 140

1.1. Please rate your satisfaction with the availability, accessibility and convenience of the
following outdoor spaces and public facilities in Golden and/or Area A for older adults (aged
50+):

Very Dissatisfie =~ Neutral Satisfied Very No Total
Dissatisfied d Satisfied Opinion Responses
Public 10 (5.3%) 41 (21.6%) 42 (22.1%) 64 (33.7%) 22(11.6%) 11 (5.8%) 190
washrooms
Benches 11 (5.8%) 31(16.4%) 28(14.8%) 76(40.2%) 36(19.0%) 7 (3.7%) 189
Local parks and 3 (1.6%) 9 (4.7%) 20 (10.5%) 88(46.3%) 63(33.2%) 7(3.7%) 190
trails
Shade trees along 1 (0.5%) 14 (7.4%) 34 (17.9%) 80 (42.1%) 50(26.3%) 11 (5.8%) 190
paths
Snow ice 8 (4.2%) 32(16.8%) 34(17.8%) 62(32.5%) 50(26.2%) 5 (2.6%) 191
clearing
Sidewalk 11 (5.8%) 53(27.7%) 36(18.8%) 68(35.6%) 21(11.0%) 2 (1.0%) 191
condition and
availability
Pedestrian 12 (6.3%) 37 (19.6%) 31(16.4%) 86 (45.5%) 18 (9.5%) 5 (2.6%) 189

crossings
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1.2. Please rate how important the availability, accessibility and convenience of the following
outdoor spaces and public facilities in Golden and/or Area A for older adults (aged 50+) is to

you:
Not at all Somewhat Neutral Important Very Total
Important Important Important Responses
Public washrooms 3 (1.6%) 34 (18.0%) 17 (9.0%) 83 (43.9%) 52 (27.5%) 189
Benches 3 (1.6%) 24 (12.7%) 24 (12.7%) 87 (46.0%) 51 (27.0%) 189
Local parks and 0 (0.0%) 14 (7.4%) 21 (11.1%) 90 (47.4%) 65 (34.2%) 190
trails
Shade trees along 4 (2.1%) 15 (8.0%) 54 (28.9%) 71 (38.0%) 43 (23.0%) 187
paths
Snow ice clearing 1 (0.5%) 3 (1.6%) 11 (5.9%) 56 (29.8%) 117 (62.2%) 188
Sidewalk condition 1 (0.5%) 3 (1.6%) 15 (8.0%) 69 (36.9%) 99 (52.9%) 187
and availability
Pedestrian 1 (0.6%) 4 (2.3%) 17 (9.7%) 69 (39.4%) 84 (48.0%) 175

crossings
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1.3. Thinking back over the past 12 months, how often did you use each of the following
facilities or amenities:

Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always Total
Responses

Pool 127 (66.8%) 35 (18.4%) 15 (7.9%) 9 (4.7%) 4(2.1%) 190
Arena 102 (53.4%) 31 (16.2%) 37 (19.4%) 16 (8.4%) 5(2.6%) 191
Curling Rink 140 (74.1%) 27 (14.3%) 14 (7.4%) 2 (1.1%) 6 (3.2%) 189
Mount 7 Rec Plex 47 (24.9%) 38 (20.1%) 79 (41.8%) 19 (10.1%) 6 (3.2%) 189
Tennis Courts 165 (86.8%) 12 (6.3%) 5(2.6%) 2 (1.1%) 6 (3.2%) 190
Horseshoe Pits 170 (89.0%) 10 (5.2%) 8 (4.2%) 2 (1.0%) 1(0.5%) 191
Municipal 138 (72.6%) 29 (15.3%) 21 (11.1%) 1 (0.5%) 1 (0.5%) 190
Campground
Civic Centre 23 (12.0%) 38 (19.9%) 81 (42.4%) 42 (22.0%) 7 (3.7%) 191
Seniors Centre 36 (19.3%) 31 (16.6%) 60 (32.1%) 42 (22.5%) 18 (9.6%) 187
College of the 76 (40.0%) 51 (26.8%) 42 (22.1%) 19 (10.0%) 2 (1.1%) 190
Rockies
School District #6 132 (69.5%) 29 (15.3%) 14 (7.4%) 11 (5.8%) 4 (2.1%) 190
Schools
Town Hall 76 (39.8%) 54 (28.3%) 45 (23.6%) 11 (5.8%) 5(2.6%) 191
Faith-Based 81 (42.6%) 30 (15.8%) 31 (16.3%) 27 (14.2%) 21 (11.1%) 190
Buildings
Sidewalks 2 (1.1%) 6 (3.2%) 16 (8.4%) 78 (41.1%) 88 (46.3%) 190
Pedestrian 1 (0.5%) 14 (7.3%) 29 (15.2%) 80 (41.9%) 67 (35.1%) 191
crossings
Library 42 (22.5%) 25 (13.4%) 36 (19.3%) 51 (27.3%) 33 (17.6%) 187
Area A Parks 50 (27.3%) 36 (19.7%) 64 (35.0%) 24 (13.1%) 9 (4.9%) 183
Golden Parks 31 (16.6%) 41 (21.9%) 68 (36.4%) 30 (16.0%) 17 (9.1%) 187
Rivers 56 (29.5%) 22 (11.6%) 53 (27.9%) 43 (22.6%) 16 (8.4%) 190
Hiking Trails 37 (19.7%) 27 (14.4%) 48 (25.5%) 51 (27.1%) 25 (13.3%) 188
Biking Trails 93 (48.7%) 23 (12.0%) 30 (15.7%) 30 (15.7%) 15 (7.9%) 191
Nordic Trails 101 (53.4%) 19 (10.1%) 25 (13.2%) 26 (13.8%) 18 (9.5%) 189
Motorized Trails 161 (85.2%) 16 (8.5%) 9 (4.8%) 1 (0.5%) 2 (1.1%) 189
Municipal Airport 147 (77.8%) 17 (9.0%) 15 (7.9%) 8 (4.2%) 2 (1.1%) 189
Mount 7 149 (78.4%) 27 (14.2%) 11 (5.8%) 3 (1.6%) 0 (0.0%) 190
Paragliding
Launch
Soccer fields 140 (75.3%) 21 (11.3%) 16 (8.6%) 8 (4.3%) 1 (0.5%) 186
Ball diamonds 144 (78.7%) 18 (9.8%) 15 (8.2%) 4 (2.2%) 2 (1.1%) 183




Rotary Trails 41 (21.8%) 21 (112%) 42 (22.3%) 42 (223%) 42 (22.3%) 188
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2.1. Please circle or mark a number below to rate your satisfaction with the following Golden
and Area A transportation services (includes buses, taxis, medical bus, shuttles, Greyhound,
active transportation pathways, etc.):

Very Dissatisf ~ Neutral Satisfied  Very No Total
Dissatisfi  ied Satisfied ~ Opinion Response
ed S
Weekday service within 33 32 46 17 2 (1.1%) 59 189
Golden Area A (17.5%) (16.9%) (24.3%) (9.0%) (31.2%)
Evening weekend service 33 26 53 15 2 (1.1%) 58 187
within Golden Area A (17.6%) (13.9%) (28.3%) (8.0%) (31.0%)
Services to get out of town for 10 (5.3%) 24 52 48 15 41 190
medical appointments (12.6%) (27.4%) (25.3%) (7.9%) (21.6%)
Weekday service between 25 28 59 12 2(1.1%) 60 186
Golden Area A and other (13.4%) (15.1%) (31.7%) (6.5%) (32.3%)
communities
Weekend service between 26 24 62 9(4.8%) 4(2.1%) o4 189
Golden Area A other (13.8%) (12.7%) (32.8%) (33.9%)
communities
Sidewalk condition and 15(7.9%) 36 33 78 18 9 (4.8%) 189
availability (19.0%) (17.5%) (41.3%) (9.5%)
Sidewalk snow and ice 20 34 22 73 29 12 190
clearing (10.5%) (17.9%) (11.6%) (38.4%) (15.3%) (6.3%)
Active transportation 8 (4.4%) 14 38 69 33 19 181
pathways in Golden (e.g. (7.7%) (21.0%) (38.1%) (18.2%) (10.5%)

trails)
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2.2. Please circle or mark a number to rate how important the following Golden and Area A
transportation services (includes buses, taxis, medical bus, shuttles, Greyhound, active
transportation pathways, etc.) are to you:

Not at all Somewhat Neutral Important ~ Very Total
Important Important Important Responses
Weekday service within Golden 46 (24.5%) 35 (18.6%) 42 39 26 (13.8%) 188
(22.3%) (20.7%)
Evening weekend service within 48 (25.5%) 37 (19.7%) 47 36 20 (10.6%) 188
Golden (25.0%) (19.1%)
Services to get out of town for 32(16.9%) 22 (11.6%) 26 52 57 (30.2%) 189
medical appointments (13.8%) (27.5%)
Weekday service between Golden 48 (25.5%) 22 (11.7%) 48 44 26 (13.8%) 188
and other communities (25.5%) (23.4%)
Evening weekend service 50 (26.6%) 21 (11.2%) 54 39 24 (12.8%) 188
between Golden and other (28.7%) (20.7%)
communities
Sidewalk condition and 4 (2.1%) 9 (4.8%) 16 (8.5%) 76 84 (44.4%) 189
availability (40.2%)
Sidewalk snow and ice clearing 5(2.6%) 6 (3.2%) 12 (6.3%) 72 95 (50.0%) 190
(37.9%)
Active transportation pathways in 10 (5.3%) 10 (5.3%) 22 72 73 (39.0%) 187
Golden (e.g. sidewalks and trails) (11.8%) (38.5%)
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2.3. Do you feel the following transportation areas in Golden are adequately maintained for
snow and ice removal during winter?

Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always Total
Responses

Sidewalks in front of 1 (0.5%) 15 (8.0%) 60 (32.1%) 83 (44.4%) 28 (15.0%) 187
Business Areas
Sidewalks in front of 1 (0.5%) 22 (12.0%) 90 (49.2%) 55 (30.1%) 15 (8.2%) 183
Residential Areas
Sidewalks in front of 4(2.3%) 35 (20.2%) 83 (48.0%) 37 (21.4%) 14 (8.1%) 173
Industrial Areas
Streets in Golden 2 (1.1%) 10 (5.4%) 36 (19.6%) 87 (47.3%) 49 (26.6%) 184
Highways around 6 (3.3%) 14 (7.7%) 55 (30.4%) 83 (45.9%) 23 (12.7%) 181
Golden
Pathways and trails 12 (6.7%) 25 (14.0%) 85 (47.5%) 46 (25.7%) 11 (6.1%) 179

(e.g. Rotary Trails)
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2.4. Currently, older adults who need to have a driving assessment must travel to Cranbrook
for a DriveABLE assessment, and there are no older adult-specific driver training or refresher
courses available in Golden. Please rate how important the availability of the following driver
services in Golden and Area A are to you:

Not at all Somewhat Neutral Important ~ Very Total
Important Important Important Responses
DriveABLE assessment available in 9 (4.8%) 8 (4.3%) 15 61 95 188
Golden (8.0%) (32.4%) (50.5%)
Older adult-specific driver training 7 (3.7%) 10 (5.3%) 18 66 87 188
or refresher courses available in (9.6%) (35.1%) (46.3%)

Golden



2.4. Currently, older adults who need to have a driving ass...

o (4.8%)

DriveABLE i 204.3%)
riveAl assessmen 15 (8.0%)
availahble in Golden

Older adult-specific driver
training or refresher
courses available in

Golden

7(27%)
10 (5.3%)
18 (9.56%)

E1(32.4%)

BE (35.1%)

95 (50.5¢

—————

0

10 20 30

40 50

60 70

80

90 100

Mot at all Important
W Somewhat Important

W Meutral

Important
W Very Important

3.1. Please rate your satisfaction with the availability of the following services and supports
that may help you to continue living in your own home:

Very Dissatis ~ Neutral Satisfie ~ Very No Total
Dissatisf  fied d Satisfied  Opinion  Response
ied s
Help with yard work and snow 9(4.8%) 27 50 30 8(4.2%) 65 189
shoveling (14.3%)  (26.5%)  (15.9%) (34.4%)
Help with home repairs and 10 28 49 35 10 57 189
maintenance (5.3%) (14.8%) (25.9%) (18.5%) (5.3%) (30.2%)
Help installing home adaptations 6(3.2%) 21 56 27 11 68 189
(e.g. grab bars) (11.1%)  (29.6%) (143%) (5.8%) (36.0%)
Long-term rental or sale of home 8(4.3%) 20 54 30 6(3.2%) 70 188
adaptive equipment (e.g. bath (10.6%)  (28.7%)  (16.0%) (37.2%)

chairs, walkers, etc.)
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3.2. Please rate how important the availability of the following services and supports that may
help you to continue living in your own home is to you:

Not at Somewha Neutral Importa Very Total
all t nt Importa  Respons
Importa ~ Important nt es
nt
Affordable and accessible small single family 12 17 26 68 67 190
homes (6.3%) (8.9%) (13.7%  (35.8%) (35.3%)
)
Co-operative housing (e.g. where members share 21 12 47 58 49 187
ownership of an entire group of housing units, and  (11.2%)  (6.4%) (251%  (31.0%) (26.2%)
have occupancy rights to a specific unit) )
Shared housing “match-up” programs (e.g. home 33 13 69 43 29 187
owners are matched with compatible home seekers  (17.6%)  (7.0%) (36.9%  (23.0%) (15.5%)
who pay rent or provide services in exchange for a )
reduction in rent
Shared living residences (e.g. a number of people 42 15 75 30 28 190
living cooperatively as an unrelated family in a (22.1%)  (7.9%) (39.5%  (15.8%) (14.7%)
large single dwelling) )
Affordable older adults’ supportive housing (e.g. 11 18 28 64 67 188
rent includes cleaning, meals, etc., but no personal  (5.9%) (9.6%) (14.9%  (34.0%) (35.6%)
care) )
Affordable older adults’ assisted living (e.g. rent 8(4.2%) 18 17 63 84 190
includes some personal care services in addition to (9.5%) (8.9%) (33.2%) (44.2%)
cleaning, meals, etc.)
Long term residential care (e.g. provides 24-hour 9(4.7%) 13 18 56 94 190

professional nursing care) (6.8%) (9.5%) (29.5%)  (49.5%)
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3.3. Does the cost of any of the above housing services prevent you from obtaining these
services?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Yes 34.3% 62
No 65.7% 119

Total Responses 181



3.4. The type of housing I live in is:
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3.4. The type of housing I live in is:

Response Chart Percentage Count
An apartment 6.8% 13
Mobile home in a park 3.2% 6
Mobile home on property 3.7% 7
Single detached property 68.9% 131
Townhouse/row house/condo 9.5% 18
Other (Please specify) 8.9% 17
Total Responses 190

3.4. The type of housing I live in is: (Other (Please specify))

# Response
1. Single Detached Property with Rental Suite
2. house on property....not sure what a single detached property is?
3. [Other - Rural Home] CSRD
4. [Other - Rural Home] Home on acreage in rural area
5. [Other - Rural Home] Home on large acreage
6. [Other - Rural Home] Home on property
7. [Other - Rural Home] Rural resident
8. [Other - Rural Home] Single family home in the country
9. [Other - Rural Home] house
10. [Other - Rural Home] living in the rural area
11. [Other - Rural Home] rural farm house
12. [Other - Rural Home] rural property and home
13. [Other - Rural Home] single detached property on rural acreage
14. [Other - Seniors Residence] I live in Abbeyfield
15. [Other - Seniors Residence] I live in Abbeyfield
16. [Other - Seniors Residence] Seniors Residence
17. [Other - Seniors Residence] Unassisted living
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Courses) 13 (7.0%)
21 (16.7%)
Infarmal activity-based
social groups (2.9. tennis, _— 70(37.2%)
Mardic skiing, curling, etc.) 21 0(11.4%) ’
234 (12.4%)
Games (e.9. cards, bingo, 48 (25.7%)
bridge, cribbage, etc) £7 (35.8%)
23 (12.2%)
42 (22.5%)

Community Events (e.g.
concerts, plays, movies, 30 [16.0%) 76 (40.6%
Soup Day, etc) 53 (28.3%)

19 (10.2%)
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4.1. Please rate your satisfaction with the availability of the following fitness, leisure,

educational and social opportunities for older adults (aged 50+):

Very Dissati  Neutral  Satisfie = Very No Total
Dissatis  sfied d Satisfie ~ Opinio Respons
fied d n es
Older adults’ fitness, health and wellness 4 37 44 52 12 39 188
programs (2.1%) (19.7%  (23.4%) (27.7%) (6.4%) (20.7%)
)
Specialized fitness/wellness programs 5 43 54 33 6 47 188
(e.g. adapted for older adults’ physical or (2.7%) (22.9% (28.7%) (17.6%) (3.2%) (25.0%)
cognitive health challenges) )
Art, writing, crafts, hobbies, and music 2 31 47 62 12 35 189
programs for older adults (1.1%) (16.4% (24.9%) (32.8%) (6.3%) (18.5%)
)
Technology training (e.g. computer, smart 6 32 47 64 8 31 188
phone, and tablet courses for older adults) (3.2%) (17.0%  (25.0%) (34.0%) (4.3%) (16.5%)
)
Continuing Education (e.g. college and 3 26 45 68 13 31 186
university courses) (1.6%) (14.0% (24.2%) (36.6%) (7.0%) (16.7%)
)
Informal activity-based social groups (e.g. 0 12 48 70 21 34 185
tennis, Nordic skiing, curling, etc.) (0.0%) (6.5%)  (259%) (37.8%) (11.4%) (18.4%)
Games (e.g. cards, bingo, bridge, cribbage, 2 5 48 67 23 42 187
etc.) (1.1%) 2.7%)  (25.7%) (35.8%) (12.3%) (22.5%)
Community Events (e.g. concerts, plays, 2 7 30 76 53 19 187
movies, Soup Day, etc.) (1.1%) (3.7%)  (16.0%) (40.6%) (28.3%) (10.2%)



4.2. Please rate how important the...

Qlder adults' fitness,

health and wellness 20 (15.9%)

programs 79 (41.8%)
52 (27.5%)
Specialized
fitnessfwellness programs
(e.g. adapted for older 36 (12.9%)
adults’ physical or 75 (40.0%)
cognitive heal... 50 (28.3%)
Art, writing, craft, hobbies
and music therapy 45 (23.9%)
programs for older adults 77 (41.0%)
37 (19.7%)
Technology training (e.q.
computer, smart phone
and tablet courses for A (217 1 (42.9%
older adults) 37 (19.6%)
20 (10.7%)
Continuing Education (e.q.
college and university 53 (28.3%)
COUMSes) 62 (36.4%)
21 (16.6%)
20 (10.8%)
Infarmal activity-based 14 (7.5%)
social groups (e.0. tennis, 41 (22.0%)
Mardic skiing, curling, etc.) 75 (40.23%)
236 (19.4%)
24 (12.9%)
Games (e.q. cards, hingo, 44 (23 7%
hridge, cribhage, etc) (23.7%) 73 (39.2%)
38 (20.4%)
11 (5.9%)
Community Events (e.g. 2(4.3%)
concerts, plays, movies, 19 (10.3%)
Soup Day, ete) B3 (445

54 (34.6%)

w Mot at all Important

W Somewhat Important

W Meutral
Important

W Very Important



4.2. Please rate how important the availability of the following fitness, leisure, educational

and social opportunities is to you:

Notatall Somewhat Neutral Importa  Very Total
Importan  Important nt Importan ~ Respons
t t es
Older adults’ fitness, health and wellness 13 15(7.9%) 30 79 52 189
programs (6.9%) (15.9%) (41.8%) (27.5%)
Specialized fitness/wellness programs (e.g. 15 13 (6.8%) 36 76 50 190
adapted for older adults’ physical or cognitive  (7.9%) (18.9%)  (40.0%) (26.3%)
health challenges)
Art, writing, craft, hobbies and music therapy 16 13 (6.9%) 45 77 37 188
programs for older adults (8.5%) (23.9%)  (41.0%) (19.7%)
Technology training (e.g. computer, smart 14 16 (8.5%) 41 81 37 189
phone and tablet courses for older adults) (7.4%) (21.7%)  (42.9%) (19.6%)
Continuing Education (e.g. college and 20 15 (8.0%) 53 68 31 187
university courses) (10.7%) (28.3%) (36.4%) (16.6%)
Informal activity-based social groups (e.g. 20 14 (7.5%) 41 75 36 186
tennis, Nordic skiing, curling, etc.) (10.8%) (22.0%)  (40.3%) (19.4%)
Games (e.g. cards, bingo, bridge, cribbage, 24 7 (3.8%) 44 73 38 186
etc.) (12.9%) (23.7%)  (392%) (20.4%)
Community Events (e.g. concerts, plays, 11 8 (4.3%) 19 83 64 185
movies, Soup Day, etc.) (5.9%) (10.3%)  (44.9%) (34.6%)

4.3. Does the cost of any of the above social participation...

4023.3%)
An apartment

8 (66.7%)

1(16.7%)

Mokile home in a park )
5 (83.3%

. 2 (40.0%)
Mabile home on property Fg (60.0%)

4 (22.2%)

Townhouse/row houselcondo

Other (Please specify)

24 (19.2%)

D . (¢ =

14 (77.8%)

17 (100.0%)

-
<

0

30

80 90

100

10

Yes

WMo



4.3. Does the cost of any of the above social participation opportunities prevent you from
participating in these programs?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Yes 19.1% 35
No 80.9% 148
Total Responses 183
5.1. As an older adult living in Golden, how do you feel ab...
12 06.4%)
My voice is sought-after and 26 (13 8%) 68 (36.2%)
heard in the community ?SII:SS.S%:I
29(4.8%)
There is openness and 204.3%)
acceptance ofthe 32 (17.1%)
community toward older 58 (31.0%)
residents of diverse 7904229
backgrounds 10(5.3%)
904.8%) m Strongly Disagree
The community values 34 (18.1%) S6 (25.8%) W Disagres
older residents : 77 (41.0% W Meutral
12 (5.4%) Agree

W Strongly Agree

The community recognizes
the contributions of older 56 (29.8%)

adults 77 (41.0%)
14 (7.4%)

35 (18.6%)

10 (5.3%)
The community offers a

welcoming environment for 68 [36.2%)
older adults 61 (32.4%)

FIDIE.S%J
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20 (20.7%)




6.1. Please rate your satisfaction ...

Health social service groups 39 (31.7%)

53 (28.5%)

25 (132.4%)

35 (18.8%)

Sports and recreation 34 (18.2%)

grnups a0 |:48.1“.
21 (16.6%)
24 (12.8%)
Faith-based groups 33 (17.7%] 59 (31.7%)
39 (21.0%)

51 (27.4%)

Arts, culture and heritage 36 (19.3%)

groups 75 042.2%)
42 (22.5%)
23 (12.2%)

57 (30.8%)

Schools 56 (20.2%)
19 (10.3%)
47 (25.4%)
m Very Dissatisfi
22(11.8%) W Dissatisfied
Government 4?(25.35&93i31'?%3 W Meutral
12 (5.5%) Satisfied

42 (22.6%)

W Very Satisfied
W Mo Opinion
Children groups 52(33.5&13'?%3
16 (8.7%)
51 (27.9%)

59 (32.1%)

Youth groups 48 (26.1%)

52 (28.3%)

43 (22.2%)

16 (B.6%)
FBB(HB%J

Qlder adult groups 78 (42.2%)



000.0%)
5(2.7%)
Senvice clubs 33 (13.0%)

T7i41.8%)
37 (20.1%)
30 (1E5.3%)
Trails groups - ?ggigi; ;I%ZI
220(12.0%)
42 (22.8%)
0 10 20 30 40 &0 60 70 80 90 100

5.1. As an older adult living in Golden, how do you feel about the following statements?

Strongly Disagree  Neutral Agree Strongly Total
Disagree Agree Response
]
My voice is sought-after and heard in the 12 (6.4%) 26 68 73 9 (4.8%) 188
community (13.8%) (36.2%) (38.8%)
There is openness and acceptance of the 8 (4.3%) 32 58 79 10 187
community toward older residents of diverse (17.1%) (31.0%) (42.2%) (5.3%)
backgrounds
The community values older residents 9 (4.8%) 34 56 77 12 188
(18.1%)  (29.8%)  (41.0%)  (6.4%)
The community recognizes the contributions 6 (3.2%) 35 56 77 14 188
of older adults (18.6%) (29.8%) (41.0%) (7.4%)
The community offers a welcoming 10(5.3%) 39 68 61 10 188
environment for older adults (20.7%) (36.2%) (32.4%) (5.3%)



6.2. Please rate your satisfaction ...

3(1.6%)
603.2%)
Town of Golden Home 24 (12.9%)
Owner Grant 57 (30.6%)
43(23.1%)
53 (28.5%)

1(0.5%)
5(2.7%)

FProperty Tax Deferment
Frogram

33 (12.0%)
45 (25.1%)
23 (12.6%)

75 (41.0%)

1(0.5%)
4(2.2%)

Town of Golden Fire 28 (15.1%)

Prevention Program B4 (34.6%]
27 (14.6%)
61 (32.0%)

100.5%)

100.5%)
Volunteer Opportunities 27 [14.5%) 84 (45.29

44 (22.7%)
29 (15.6%)
100.5%)
2(1E%)
Operations & Public Waorks 40 (21.7%) 59 (32.1%)
25 (12.6%)
56 (30.4%)
m Very Dissatisfi
21 (11.2%) W Dissatisfied
Recreation Programs 34 (18.3%) 75 140.3%) W Meutral
22 (11.8%) Satisfied
32 (17.2%] m Very Satisfied
W Mo Opinion
Winter Walking Frogram 36 [19.8%) 52 (34.6%)
54 (29.7%)
CSRD Fire Suppression 35“;5&3'4%3
79 (42.9%)

Employment Services 31 (16.9%) 50 (27.3%)

18 (9.8%)
h?lwas%?



402.2%)

11 (5.0%)
, i i 22 (12.0%)
Garbage Collection Service 70 (38.0%)
41 (22.3%)
36 (19.6%)
12 (5.5%)
15 (10.3%)
_ . . 25 (12.5%)
Recycling Collection Service 65 (37.3%)
39 (21.1%)
21011 4%]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 7O &0 90

6.1. Please rate your satisfaction with the opportunities in Golden to volunteer with the

following:
Very Dissatisfie =~ Neutral Satisfied Very No Total
Dissatisfied d Satisfied Opinion Responses
Health social 1 (0.5%) 13 (7.0%) 59 31.7%) 53 (28.5%) 25(13.4%) 35(18.8%) 186
service groups
Sports and 0 (0.0%) 8 (4.3%) 34 (18.2%) 90 (48.1%) 31(16.6%) 24 (12.8%) 187
recreation
groups
Faith-based 1 (0.5%) 3 (1.6%) 33 (17.7%) 59 (31.7%) 39 (21.0%) 51(27.4%) 186
groups
Arts, culture 0 (0.0%) 7 (3.7%) 36 (19.3%) 79 (42.2%) 42 (22.5%) 23(12.3%) 187
and heritage
groups
Schools 0 (0.0%) 6 (3.2%) 57 (30.8%) 56 (30.3%) 19(10.3%) 47 (25.4%) 185
Government 4 (2.2%) 22 (11.8%) 59 (31.7%) 47 (25.3%) 12 (6.5%) 42 (22.6%) 186
Children groups 0 (0.0%) 6 (3.3%) 58 (31.7%) 52 (28.4%) 16 (8.7%) 51 (27.9%) 183
Youth groups 1 (0.5%) 11 (6.0%) 59 (32.1%) 48 (26.1%) 13 (7.1%) 52 (28.3%) 184
Older adult 2 (1.1%) 13 (7.0%) 43 (23.2%) 78 (42.2%) 16 (8.6%) 33 (17.8%) 185
groups
Service clubs 0 (0.0%) 5(2.7%) 35(19.0%) 77 (41.8%) 37(20.1%) 30(16.3%) 184
Trails groups 0 (0.0%) 6 (3.3%) 59 (32.1%) 55(29.9%) 22 (12.0%) 42 (22.8%) 184



6.4. At what age did you, or do you expect to, retire compl...

nder 50 years
010 54 years

5610 589 years
6010 G4 years
G510 659 years
7010 74 years
710 789 vyears
a0 to 84 years

a8 years or older

21011.2%)

24 (12.8%)

44 (23.5%)

63 (33.7%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 GO 65
[edit title]

Response Chart Percentage Count
Under 50 years 3.7% 7

50 to 54 years 4.3% 8

55 to 59 years 12.8% 24

60 to 64 years 23.5% 44

65 to 69 years 33.7% 63

70 to 74 years 11.2% 21

75 to 79 years 4.3% 8

80 to 84 years 1.6% 3

85 years or older 4.8% 9

Total Responses 187



7.1. How do you learn about local e...

000.0%)
7(3.8%)
Word of Mouth 73 (39.2%)
294 (50.5%)
12 (5.5%)
) ) 40 (22.3%)
Local Service Providers (e.g. 48 (26.8%)
Golden Family Centre, Older 64 (35.8%)
adult's Centre, etc.) 24 (13.4%]
2(1.7%)
904.8%)
20 (10.6%)
The Golden Star 54 (28.6%)
27 (46.0%)
19 (10.1%)
74 (39.8%)
62 [36.6%)
Town of Golden wehsite 28 (15.1%)
14 (7.5%)
201.1%)
66 [35.2%)
, : 72 (38.5%)
Chamber's Community 30 (16.0%)
Calendar 18 (9.6%)
29 (42.1%)
37 (20.0%)
EZ Rock radio 37 (20.0%)
19 (10.2%)
2(1.6%)
78 (42.2%)

42 (22.7%)

CBC Radio 45 (24.3%)

17 (9.2%)
2 (1.E%)

131 (70.1%)
o 31 (16.6%)
Television

115 (62.8%)
_ 42 (23.0%)
General news wehsites 12 (9.8%)

91 (42.9%)

21011.3%)
230 (21.0%)
28 (15.1%)

Facebook 'Friends

7(2.8%)

22 (44.1%)

Facebook 'Groups' (e.q. 21 (11.32%)
'‘Golden Free Classifieds'and 234 (12.2%)
'Golden Community' groups) 35 (18.8%]

[ 14 (7.5%)

W Mever

W Rarely

W Sometim
Often



161 (ss.5 W Always

Twitter 41 (0.5%)
2 (1.E%)

42 (22.3%)
21 (15.5%)

Ermail 53 (33.5%)
44 (23.4%)
112 (54.1%)
21 (16.8%)
Magazines 27 (14.7%)
7 (32.8%)
1(0.5%)
2(4.3%)

24 (45.4%)

Friends & Family
73 (39.5%)

74 (40.9%)

43 (22.8%)

44 (24.3%)
19 (10.5%)

1(0.6%)

Restaurants

15 (8.1%)

Event signs posted around
20 (16.1%)

town (e.g. grocery stores,
banks, store windows, post
office, likrary, etc.)

20 (42.0%)

53 (28.5%)

76 (41.3%)
44 (23.9%)
41 (22.3%)

Club newsletters

17 (9.2%)
5(2.3%)
55 (29.7%)
53 (28.6%)
Fublic meetings 58 (31.4%)
17 (9.2%)
Z2(1.1%)
51 (33.3%)

Town of Golden Recreation "'?5[22%;"‘:;]

Guide 16 (8.7%)

7(2.8%)

104 (57.1%)
45 (24.7%)
25 (12.7%)

Town Council Meetings
50(2.7%)
20(1.6%)

20 40 G0 8O 100 120 140 160 180

(=1



6.2. Please rate your satisfaction with Golden’s older adult-applicable programs:

Very Dissatisfie ~ Neutral Satisfied Very No Total
Dissatisfied d Satisfied Opinion Responses

Town of Golden 3 (1.6%) 6 (3.2%) 24 57 43 (23.1%) 53 (28.5%) 186
Home Owner Grant (12.9%) (30.6%)

Property Tax 1 (0.5%) 5(2.7%) 33 46 23 (12.6%) 75(41.0%) 183
Deferment Program (18.0%) (25.1%)

Town of Golden 1 (0.5%) 4(2.2%) 28 64 27 (14.6%) 61 (33.0%) 185
Fire Prevention (15.1%) (34.6%)

Program

Volunteer 1 (0.5%) 1 (0.5%) 27 84 44 (23.7%) 29 (15.6%) 186
Opportunities (14.5%) (45.2%)

Operations Public 1 (0.5%) 3 (1.6%) 40 59 25(13.6%) 56(30.4%) 184
Works (21.7%) (32.1%)

Recreation 2 (1.1%) 21 34 75 22 (11.8%) 32(17.2%) 186
Programs (11.3%) (18.3%) (40.3%)

Winter Walking 3 (1.6%) 14 (7.7%) 36 63 12 (6.6%) 54 (29.7%) 182
Program (19.8%) (34.6%)

CSRD Fire 7 (3.8%) 8 (4.3%) 43 35 12 (6.5%) 79 (42.9%) 184
Suppression (23.4%) (19.0%)

Employment 1 (0.5%) 12 (6.6%) 50 31 18 (9.8%) 71 (38.8%) 183
Services (27.3%) (16.9%)

Garbage Collection 4 (2.2%) 11 (6.0%) 22 70 41 (22.3%) 36 (19.6%) 184
Service (12.0%) (38.0%)

Recycling 12 (6.5%) 19 25 69 39 (21.1%) 21 (11.4%) 185
Collection Service (10.3%) (13.5%) (37.3%)

7.2. How important is it to have a ...

Yery Important 87 (47.2%

Important 69 [37.5%)
Meutral

Somewhat Important

Mot at all Important
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6.4. At what age did you, or do you expect to, retire completely and not work for pay at all?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Under 50 years 3.7% 7

50 to 54 years 4.3% 8

55 to 59 years 12.8% 24

60 to 64 years 23.5% 44

65 to 69 years 33.7% 63

70 to 74 years 11.2% 21

75 to 79 years I 4.3% 8

80 to 84 years 1.6% 3

85 years or older 4.8% 9

Total Responses 187



7.3. How impeortant do you think it ...

15 (B.5%)
15 (7.9%)
Emailing 503.2%)
40 (21.2%)

44 (22.7%)

23 (12.4%)
42 (22.6%)

Text messaging

EE (35.5%)

Reading news

70 (37.0%)
63 (32.2%)
42 (22.5%)
Communicating through
) . 234 (12.2%)
social media 50 (26.7%)
47 (25.1%)
35 (12.6%)
28 (14.9%)
Sharing photos and videos 32 (17.0%)
42 (22.3%)
51 (27.1%)

) 26 (12.9%)

Researching older adults 23 (12.3%)
programs and senvices 20 (16.0%)
online 54 (22.9%)
54 (22.9%)
21 (11.2%)
Registering for programs 19[1”':ﬂllﬁ %)
and services 52 (31.2%)

FE?EBD-E%J
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m Mot at all Important
B Somewhat Important
W Meutral
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W Very Important



7.1. How do you learn about local events, programs and services?

Never Rarely Sometim  Often Always Total
es Response
S
Word of Mouth 0(0.0%) 7(3.8%) 73 94 12 186
(39.2%) (50.5%)  (6.5%)

Local Service Providers (e.g. Golden Family 40 48 64 24 31.7%) 179

Centre, Older adult’s Centre, etc.) (22.3%) (26.8%) (35.8%) (13.4%)

The Golden Star 9(4.8%) 20 54 87 19 189

(10.6%)  (28.6%) (46.0%)  (10.1%)

Town of Golden website 74 68 28 14 2(1.1%) 186
(39.8%) (36.6%)  (15.1%) (7.5%)

Chamber’s Community Calendar 66 72 30 18 1(0.5%) 187
(35.3%) (38.5%)  (16.0%) (9.6%)

EZ Rock radio 89 37 37 19 3(1.6%) 185
(48.1%) (20.0%)  (20.0%) (10.3%)

CBC Radio 78 42 45 17 3(1.6%) 185
(42.2%) (22.7%)  (24.3%) (9:2%)

Television 131 31 17 52.7%) 3(1.6%) 187
(70.1%) (16.6%)  (9.1%)

General news websites 115 42 18 6(33%) 2(1.1%) 183
(62.8%) (23.0%)  (9.8%)

Facebook ‘Friends’ 91 21 39 28 7(3.8%) 186
(48.9%) (11.3%)  (21.0%) (15.1%)

Facebook ‘Groups’ (e.g. 'Golden Free 82 21 34 35 14 186

Classifieds' and 'Golden Community' groups)  (44.1%) (11.3%) (18.3%) (18.8%)  (7.5%)

Twitter 161 15 1(0.5%) 3(1.6%) 2(1.1%) 182
(88.5%) (8.2%)

Email 42 31 63 44 8(4.3%) 188
(22.3%) (16.5%)  (33.5%) (23.4%)

Magazines 118 31 27 7(3.8%) 1(0.5%) 184
(64.1%) (16.8%)  (14.7%)

Friends Family 8(4.3%) 11 84 73 9(4.9%) 185

(5.9%) (45.4%) (39.5%)

Restaurants 74 43 44 19 1(0.6%) 181
(40.9%) (23.8%)  (24.3%) (10.5%)

Event signs posted around town (e.g. grocery 15 30 80 53 8(4.3%) 186

stores, banks, store windows, post office, (8.1%) (16.1%) (43.0%) (28.5%)

library, etc.)

Club newsletters 76 44 41 17 6(3.3%) 184
(41.3%) (23.9%)  (22.3%) (9:2%)




Public meetings 55 53 58 17 2(1.1%) 185
(29.7%) (28.6%)  (31.4%) (9:2%)

Town of Golden Recreation Guide 61 47 52 16 7(3.8%) 183
(33.3%) 25.7%)  (28.4%) (8.7%)

Town Council Meetings 104 45 25 52.7%) 3(1.6%) 182
(57.1%) (24.7%)  (13.7%)



8.1. Please rate your satisfaction ...

6103.2%)
21 (16.7%)
Home health care semnvices 27 (19.9%)
(e.g. personal care) 37 (19.9%)
61 (32.8%)
26 (14.1%)
Housekeeping, laundry, and 50 (27.0%)

cooking senvices 15 (8.1%)
5(2.7%)

21 (43.8%)
Meals-on-Wheels programs 27 (14.5%)
(e.g. meals delivered to your 12 (6.5%) 50 (25.9%)
home) 3 (1.6%)
20 (43.0%)

m Very Dissatisfied
W Dissatisfied

Wheels to meals (dining 55 (29.9%)
with others) 7(3.8%) | Negtral
3(1.6%) Satisfied
9L143.5% g very Satisfied
W Mo Opinion
Knowing what local health 37 (19.9%)
and community care 43 (22.1%)
semnices are available and 37 (19.9%)
how to access them 15 (8.1%)
40 (21.5%)
21 (11.2%)

Telephone support calls 55 (29.6%)

from volunteers 29(4.8%)
7 (3.8%)
85 (45.7%)
9 (4.9%)
19 (10.3%)
Fersonal support visits from 54 (29.2%)
volunteers 11 (5.9%)
9 (4.9%)
83 (44.9%)
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7.2. How important is it to have a resource for older adults to learn about specific older adult

programs, events and services in the community?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Very Important 47.3% 87

Important 37.5% 69

Neutral 8.7% 16

Somewhat Important 3.3% 6

Not at all Important 3.3% 6
Total Responses 184

8.2. Please rate how important the...

21011.4%)

Home health care semnvices 3 [4.3%)

(e.g. personal care) 28 (15.1%)

54 (29.2%)

24 (12.0%)

Housekeeping, laundry, 15 (2.1%)

i ) 42 (22.7%)
and cooking senvices

50 (27.0%)
54 (29.2%)

28 (15.1%)
Meals-on-wheels

programs (e.g. meals 45 (24.9%)
deliverad to your home) 47 (25.4%)
56 (30.3%)

Wheels-to-meals
programs (e.q. getting
picked up from your home

24 (18.4%)

52 (31.4%)

and driven to a local centre 35 (12.9%)
for a meal) 50 (27.0%)
28 (15.1%)
Shopping assistance (e.g.
help getting groceries or 2365 (19.4%)
medications) S1027.4%)

62 (33.3%)

30 (16.2%)
Regulartelephone check-

ins or personal visits from 45 (25.0%)

volunteers 47 (25.5%)

56 (30.4%)
Personal assistance 28 (15.3%)
finding andior
- 34 (18.6%

understanding forms and ( 443&4 o)

information 68 (37.2%)

0 5 1015 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 B0

73 (39.5

m Mot at all Important
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W Meutral
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W Very Important



7.3. How important do you think it will be for you to use a computer, tablet, smart phone or
other internet-connected device in the future for the following tasks:

Not at all Somewhat Neutral Important Very Total
Important Important Important Responses
Emailing 16 (8.5%) 15 (7.9%) 6 (3.2%) 40 (21.2%) 112 189
(59.3%)
Text messaging 44 (23.7%) 11 (5.9%) 23 (12.4%) 42 (22.6%) 66 (35.5%) 186
Reading news 17 (9.0%) 22 (11.6%) 17 (9.0%) 70 (37.0%) 63 (33.3%) 189
Communicating through 42 (22.5%) 14 (7.5%) 34 (18.2%) 50 (26.7%) 47 (25.1%) 187

social media

Sharing photos and videos 35 (18.6%) 28 (14.9%) 32 (17.0%) 42 (22.3%) 51 (27.1%) 188

Researching older adults 26 (13.9%) 23 (12.3%) 30 (16.0%) 54 (28.9%) 54 (28.9%) 187
programs and services

online

Registering for programs 21 (11.3%) 19 (10.2%) 31(16.7%) 58 (31.2%) 57 (30.6%) 186

and services

8.3. Does the cost of any of the above community support an...

2(25.0%)
An apartment

9 (75.0%)

. ) 1(16.7%)
Mahkile home in a park ) ,
F5|_83.3%_.

10

Mabkile home on property F

[

5. 7%)
(232.3%)

L

Yes

) - E Mo
98 (81.0%)

23 (19.0%)
Single detached property X ‘

5 (27.8%)

Townhouse/row houselcondo _13 (72.2%]

Other (Please specify) 115 16 (94, 1%)
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8.3. Does the cost of any of the above community support an...

nder 50 years

a0 to 54 years 13 (76.5%)

9 (27.3%)

5510 50 years 24 (72.7%)

6010 G4 years 37 (BE.0%)

G5 to 69 years 30 (78.9%) .
3116.7%) -
7010 74 years 15 (83.3%)
3116.7%)
T5to 79 years 15 (83.3%)
80 to B4 years
85 years or older & (100.0%)
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42
8.4. Are there health services that you regularly need that...
20 (30.3%)
Male
46 (69.7%)
W Yes
44 (40.0%) = o

Female
66 (60.0%)




8.1. Please rate your satisfaction with the availability of the following Golden and Area A
community support and health services:

Very Dissatis  Neutral  Satisfie  Very No Total

Dissatisf  fied d Satisfie ~ Opinion  Respons

ied d es
Home health care services (e.g. 6(3.2%) 31 37 37 14 61 186
personal care) (16.7%)  (19.9%) (19.9%) (7.5%) (32.8%)
Housekeeping, laundry, and cooking 8(4.3%) 26 50 15 5 81 185
services (14.1%) (27.0%) (8.1%) (2.7%) (43.8%)
Meals-on-Wheels programs (e.g. meals 14 27 50 12 3 80 186
delivered to your home) (7.5%) (14.5%) (26.9%) (6.5%) (1.6%) (43.0%)
Wheels to meals (dining with others) 10 18 55 7 3 91 184

(54%)  (9.8%)  (29.9%) (3.8%)  (1.6%)  (49.5%)

Knowing what local health and 14 37 43 37 15 40 186
community care services are available (7.5%) (19.9%) (23.1%) (19.9%) (8.1%) (21.5%)
and how to access them

Telephone support calls from 9(4.8%) 21 55 9 7 85 186
volunteers (11.3%)  (29.6%) (4.8%) (3.8%) (45.7%)
Personal support visits from volunteers 9 (4.9%) 19 54 11 9 83 185

(103%)  (292%) (5.9%)  (4.9%)  (44.9%)
8.4. Are there health services that you regularly need that...

3 (50.0%)

Under $12,819 3 (50.0%)

i

1(33.3%)

$12,81910 §15,602 2 (66.7%)
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1

4 (44.4%)

F19,430t0 524,237 5 (55.6%)

|

4 (50.0%)
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8.2. Please rate how important the availability of following Golden and Area A community

support and health services are to you:

Notatall Somewhat Neutral Importa  Very Total
Importan  Important nt Importan  Response
t t S
Home health care services (e.g. personal care) 21 9 (4.9%) 28 54 73 185
(11.4%) (15.1%)  (29.2%)  (39.5%)
Housekeeping, laundry, and cooking services 24 15(8.1%) 42 50 54 185
(13.0%) (22.7%)  (27.0%)  (29.2%)
Meals-on-wheels programs (e.g. meals 28 8 (4.3%) 46 47 56 185
delivered to your home) (15.1%) (24.9%) (25.4%) (30.3%)
Wheels-to-meals programs (e.g. getting 34 8 (4.3%) 58 35 50 185
picked up from your home and driven to a (18.4%) (31.4%) (18.9%) (27.0%)
local centre for a meal)
Shopping assistance (e.g. help getting 28 9 (4.8%) 36 51 62 186
groceries or medications) (15.1%) (19.4%) (27.4%) (33.3%)
Regular telephone check-ins or personal visits 30 5(2.7%) 46 47 56 184
from volunteers (16.3%) (25.0%) (25.5%) (30.4%)
Personal assistance finding and/or 28 9 (4.9%) 34 44 68 183
understanding forms and information (15.3%) (18.6%) (24.0%) (37.2%)



9.1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?...

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
IUnder 50 years 10 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)

2 (15.0%)
a0 to 54 years 5 (25.0%)

2 (15.0%)
0(0.0%)

1i2.9%)
18 (52.9%)
5610 589 years 9(26.5%)

5 (14.7%)

1(2.9%)

2(17.8%)

24 (53.3%

6010 G4 years
2(6.7%)
li2.2%)

4(9.5%) W Strongly Agree

20 (47.6%)
65 to 69 years 12 (28.6%) W Agree
5011.9%) W Meutral
124t Disagres

W Strongly Disagree

2(11.1%)
7(322.9%)

7010 74 years 7(38.9%)

2(11l.1%)
0(0.0%)

7(38.9%)
7(38.9%)
710 789 vyears 2011.1%)

2(11l.1%)
0(0.0%)

2(37.5%)
2(37.5%)
a0 1o 84 years {0 (0.0%)

1(12.5%)
1(12.5%)

1016 7%)
2(50.0%)
a8 years or older 2(33.3%)




8.3. Does the cost of any of the above community support and health services prevent you
from obtaining these services?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Yes 19.4% 35
No 80.6% 145
Total Responses 180
9.2. Looking forward, which of the 8 Age Friendly Community...
Qutdoor Spaces and Public 11:1195;8:'5%3
Buildings ' 29 (S1.8%)
24 (20.8%)
Transporation 27 (24.6%)
27 (24.6%)
45 (41.4%)
Housing Semnvices 44 (39.6%)
21(12.9%)
9019.5%)
Social Padicipation 17 (37.0%)
20 (432.5%) W 15t Priority
50(14.7%) W 2nd Priority
Respect and Social Inclusion 11 (32.4%) W 3rd Priority
18 (52.9%)
Civic Paricipation and 2 ils;;ﬂ 4%)
Employment ?ias.é%h
Communication and 2 (4 4%) 21 (46.7%)
Infarmation 22(45 5%
Community Support and 40 (26.8%) 74 (49.7%
Health Services 35 (23 5%3'
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8.4. Are there health services that you regularly need that you cannot get in Golden?

Response Chart Percentage Count

Yes 36.2% 64

No 63.8% 113
Total Responses 177

8.4. Are there health services that you regularly need that you cannot get in Golden? (Yes)

# Response
1. Any kind of medical specialist has to be travelled to.
2. mammogram, skin cancer follow-up--but I do not expect to ever have these available here.
3. Cancer Care
4. Chemo
5. dermatology
6. Audiologist
7. General support to stay in my rural home, specific Area A focus required
8. certain tests
9. Golden's services are limited to referral to other larger centers. Chemo therapy, pacemaker and hearing aid
maintenance, etc.
10. MRI/ All kinds of Medical procedures etc
11. Professional eye treatments
12. Medical appointments in Calgary - no medical bus services to there
13. catscan
14. glaucoma care
15. ophthalmologist, and dermatologist
16. Medical specialists
17. Opthomology, audiology,bone density tests
18. travel for chemotherapy, radiation, dialysis
19. Some dental work. Hearing aide work, surgery etc
20. Specialist appts
21. Specialist beyond the family doctor level
22. Hearing aid service
23. respiratory care (CPAP, sleep apnoea)
24. Some ultra sound services, cat scans.
25. Dermatologist.
26. types of medical and dental care
27. eye specialist




28. agood health or natural food store

29. denturist/ cognitive speach therapy for stroke patients
30. Rhumatoid arthritis specialist

31. Denturist

32. Specialists of any kind

33. Personally no, but I have driven friends to Cranbrook, Canmore and Calgary often
34. cardiologist

35. Many medical specialists don't come here.

36. opthomologist, orthopedic surgeon,

37. liver transplant knee surgerys hip replacements

38. medical follow-ups-ie:tests, etc

39. MIR, CAT scans, etc.

40. Dermatologist

41. MRI

42. Need to go to Cranbrook for certain medical appointments.
43. Gynecologist

44. Specialists, CT scans, ultrasound

45, CT scans, specialist appointments.

46. Rehab therapy

47. Rehab

48. CT, MRI, ECG, Dialysis

49. Ophthalmologist

10.1. What is your current age?

IUnder 50 years 10 (0.0%)
010 54 years
5610 589 years
6010 G4 years
G510 659 years
7010 74 years

20 (10.4%)
24 (17.6%)
45 (23.3%
42 (21.8%)

20 (10.4%)

710 789 vyears 12 (9.3%)

a0 to 84 years

a8 years or older

E(2.1%)
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9.1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?"Overall, Golden is a great
community to be an older adult."

Response Chart Percentage Count
Strongly Agree 15.2% 29
Agree 47.6% 91
Neutral 24.1% 46
Disagree 11.0% 21
Strongly Disagree 2.1% 4
Total Responses 191
10.2. Are you male or female?
Male 70 (36.5%)
Female 122 (63.5%

0 10 20 30 40 50 B0 70 8O 90 100 110 120 130

9.2. Looking forward, which of the 8 Age Friendly Community Planning Dimensions are the
most important in the Golden community?

1st Priority 2nd Priority 3rd Priority Total Responses
Outdoor Spaces and Public 16 (28.6%) 11 (19.6%) 29 (51.8%) 56
Buildings
Transportation 24 (30.8%) 27 (34.6%) 27 (34.6%) 78
Housing Services 46 (41.4%) 44 (39.6%) 21 (18.9%) 111
Social Participation 9 (19.6%) 17 (37.0%) 20 (43.5%) 46
Respect and Social Inclusion 5 (14.7%) 11 (32.4%) 18 (52.9%) 34
Civic Participation and 3 (16.7%) 8 (44.4%) 7 (38.9%) 18
Employment
Communication and Information 2 (4.4%) 21 (46.7%) 22 (48.9%) 45
Community Support and Health 74 (49.7%) 40 (26.8%) 35 (23.5%) 149

Services



10.3. Are you a care-giver of a older adult living in Golde...

fes 31 (16.4%)

o 158 (23.6%
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10.3. Are you a care-giver of a older adult living in Golde...

Under $12,819 & (100.0%)

$12,819t0 $15,602 4 (100.0%)

1(25.0%)
3 (75.0%)

2(22.2%)

F15,60210 $19,429

$19,430t0 $24,237 7 (77.8%)

24,238 t0 527 600

27,601 to $30,609 W Yes

WMo

7 (87.5%)

$30,6101t0 33,618 5 (100.0%)

8(25.8%)

33,619 t0 $50,000 23 (74.2%)

F50,001 to $70,000 24 (22.8%)

4011.1%)
570,001 and over 37 (88.9%)

Frefer notto answer 32 (24.4%)
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10.3. Are you a care-giver of a older adult living in Golde...

nder 50 years

a0 to 54 years 18 (90.0%)

10(29.4%)
5610 589 years 24 (70.6%)

6010 G4 years 40 (28.9%)

7(16.7%)

65 to 69 years 35 (83.3%) wves
4022.2%) -
70to 74 years 14 (77.8%)
75 to 79 years 14 (22.4%)
80 to 84 years B (100.0%)
85 years or older 5 (100.0%)
0 2 4 6 8 1012 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46
10.3. Are you a care-giver of a older adult living in Golde...
Male
65 (94.2%)
W Yes
WMo

27(22.7%)
Female

92 (77.3%)
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10.1. What is your current age?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Under 50 years 0.0% 0
50 to 54 years 10.4% 20
55 to 59 years 17.6% 34
60 to 64 years 23.3% 45
65 to 69 years 21.8% 42
70 to 74 years 10.4% 20
75 to 79 years 9.3% 18
80 to 84 years 4.1% 8
85 years or older 3.1% 6
Total Responses 193

10.4. Where do you live? (Please check the area you live in...

Town of Golden 123 (54

E5 (34.0%)

CSRD Electoral Area A

Qutside of Kicking Horse Country
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10.4. Where do you live? (Please check the area you live in...

0 (0.0%)
IUnder 50 years 10 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)

a0 to 54 years 7 (35.0%)
0 (0.0%)

19 (55.9%)

5610 589 years 13 (32.2%)

28 (3.6

6010 G4 years 165 (36.4%)

23 (54.8%)

W Town of Golden
12 (42.9%)

W CSRED Electoral Area A
m CQutside of Kicking Horse Country

G510 659 years

11 (57.9%)
7010 74 years

0(0.0%)

FIEESSB%J
Toto V8 vyears 3 (16.7%)

0(0.0%)

P 2 100.0%:)
a0 1o 84 years {0 (0.0%)
000.0%)

I e 100.0%)
a8 years or older {0 (0.0%)

0(0.0%)

0 2 4 6 8 1012 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32

10.2. Are you male or female?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Male 36.5% 70
Female 63.5% 122

Total Responses 192



10.5. Please select all of the types of transportation that...
Drive own car, truck, or motorcycle 120 (93

Drive borrowed/shared car, truck,
or motorcycle

se tax

21 (10.9%)
Use bus or shuttle

Walk 140 (72.5%)
Bicycle 75 (32.9%)

Mardic ski

Depend on familyfriends to drive
me

42 (21.8%)
21(15.1%)

Other
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10.5. Please select all of the types of transportation that...

0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
Under 50 years 10 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)
0 (0.0%)

19 (32.3%)
0(0.0%)
1(1.8%)

1(1.8%)

15 (28.1%)

010 54 years
13 (22.8%)

34 [26.6%)

1(1.1%)

5610 589 years 27 (29.0%)

12 (14.0%)

4133

3 (2.5%)
2 (1.E%)

6010 G4 years 36 (29.5%)

22 (18.0%)

4lizz

4(2.2%)
4(2.2%)
5 (4.0%)

21 (24.6%)

G510 659 years

15 (12.7%)
10 (7.9%)
9(7.1%)

E(4.8%)

12 (38.3%)

Z2(4.3%)
Z2(4.3%)
Z2(4.3%)

7010 74 years 14 (29.8%)

W Drrive own car, truck, or motorcycle
W Drive borrowed/shared car, truck, or motorcy
W Use tax
IJse bus or shuttle
| Walk
MW Bicycle
W Mordic ski
W Depend on familyifriends to drive me
m Other



710 789 vyears

a0 to 84 years

a8 years or older

rlmss.s%l
1(2.1%)
Z2(4.3%)

1(2.1%)

11023.4%)
5 (12.8%)
4(8.5%)

4(8.5%)

0(0.0%)

5 (35.3%)

1(5.9%)
2(11l.8%)
4(232.5%)
1(5.9%)
1(5.9%)
Z2(11l.8%)
0(0.0%)
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2(22.1%)
1(7.7%)
1(7.7%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
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10.5. Please select all of the types of transportation that...

5 (2.5%)
7(2.5%)
5 (2.5%)

Male

12 (8.9%)

E7132.2%)

54 [ 25.7%)
35 (17.3%)

112 (35

10 (2.2%)

Female

25 (25.9%)
230 (12.3%)

23 (7.3%)
23 (7.3%)
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10.5. Please select all of the types of transportation that...

4044.4%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)

1(11.1%)
2(22.2%)
1(11.1%)
1(11.1%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)

nder $12,819

4 (326.4%)
$12,81910 $15,602

0(0.0%)

O 4(50.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)

$15 60210 519,429 3 (37.5%)
1(12.5%)
0(0.0%)
000.0%)
0(0.0%)

2(29.6%)
Ezi?.4%3
Z2(7.4%)

2011.1%]

19,430 t0 $24,237 4(14.8%)
207.4%)
103.7%)

41014.8%]
1i3.7%)

5 (19.2%)
1(2.8%)
2(11.5%)
1(2.8%)

24,238 t0 527 600
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W Use tax
IJse bus or shuttle
m Walk
MW Bicycle
W Mordic ski
W Depend on familyifriends to drive me

27,601 to $30,609




4 (26.7%) = Other
1(E.7%)
1(E.7%)

1i6.7%)
F30,6101t0 33,615 = 0(20.0%)
1i6.7%)
1i6.7%)
1i6.7%)
21012.3%)

30 (34.9%)
1(1.2%)
3(3.5%)
2(2.3%)
$33 61910 §50,000 23 (26.7%)
12 (15.1%)
29 (32.2%)
3(3.3%)
101.1%)
$50,001 to 70,000 22 (25.6%)

15 (17.8%)
12(12.3%)
2(2.3%)

202.2%)

36 (34.6%)

000.0%)
000.0%)
101.0%)
$70,001 and over 31 (29.8%)

23(22.1%)

43 (38

5 (5.4%)

Prefer not to 20(2.7%)

answer

33 (29.7%)

12 (10.8%)
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10.3. Are you a care-giver of a older adult living in Golden and/or Area A?

Response Chart Percentage Count
Yes 16.4% 31
No 83.6% 158

Total Responses 189



10.6. Which category best describes your after-tax (net) to...

nder $12,819
$12,81910 $15,602
$15,602 10 $19,428
$19,43010 $24,237
$24,238 10 $27,600
$27,601 to $30,608
$30,6101t0 $33,618
$33,619 1o $50,000

21 (15.4%)
$50,001 to §70,000 25 (15.3%)
$70,001 and over 36 (19.0%)

Frefer notto answer 47 (24.9%




10.6. Which category best describes your after-tax (net) to...

409.3%)
1i23%)
20(4.7%)
5 (11.6%)
5(11.6%)
1 person 2(7.0%)
1i2.3%)
4(9.3%)
5(11.6%)
4(9.3%)

2 people

25 (18.8%)
23 (17.3%)

28(21.1%)
I =2 (24.1%)

0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
000.0%)
0(0.0%)
340 (0.0%)
0(0.0%)
1(14.3%)
0(0.0%)
2 (28.6%)
I 5 i57.1%)

W Under §12,819
01(0.0%) W 512815910 $15 60

000.0%) W F15602t0 519,42

3531323 $19,430 to $24,27
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10(25.0%)

e W 530,610 to $3361
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000.0%)
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0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
G {0 (0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)

000.0%])
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
Tormore {o(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
0(0.0%)
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10.4. Where do you live? (Please check the area you live in or near)

Response Chart Percentage Count
Town of Golden 64.4% 123
CSRD Electoral Area A 34.0% 65
Outside of Kicking Horse Country 1.6% 3
Total Responses 191

10.7. Including yourself, how many p...

1 person 45 (22.6%)

2 people 135 (70.72

5 10(0.0%)
6 10 (0.0%)

7 ormore 0 (0.0%)]
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